The Company also developed policy of managing the list of shares which are eligible for
margin activities as well as margin limitation of each share. These share collateral listings
are built from the analysis and assessment of factors such as: volatility in share prices, the
liquidation of each share in a month, etc. Such listings should also comply with Decision No.
87/QD-UBCK dated 25 January 2017 by State Securities Committee providing the regulations
guiding on the margin trading of securities.

Credit risk is also managed by building a set of collateral ratios and conditions for handling
collaterals in order to recover the fund in case the investors’ credit ratings decreased or the
investors fail to provide additional collaterals or repay the loans at maturity. With consistent
risk management policy, these margin transactions are assessed as having medium credit risk.

Stock volatility risks of transactions traded on margin: The stock market’s high volatility may cause the total value of collateral
assets to be lower than total debt, leading to liquidity risks from customers. (Refer to credit risk management).

Change in variables Impact on profit
before tax (VND)

31 December 2018

Scenario 1 +10%  12.660.049.297

Scenario 2 -10%  (12.660.049.297)

31 December 2017

Scenario 1 +10% 11.230.512.589

Scenario 2 -10% (11.230.512.589)

Notes to the combined
financial statements
(Continued)

B09 -CTCK
as at 31 December 2019

and for the year then ended

Other information (Continued)

Chương VI • Combined financial statements • Notes to the combined financial statements

277276/

Credit risk (Continued)

Details on credit quality by classes of assets for all financial assets (net of impairment) exposed to credit risk as at 31 December
2019 are as follows:

Details on credit quality by classes of assets for all financial assets (net of impairment) exposed to credit
risk as at 31 December 2018 are as follows:

Neither past due